February 10, 2025
North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners
Joe Hewgley, Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and County
Clerk, Rebecca Rossell. Hewgley offered prayer. Wuehler called the meeting to order
at 9:00 A.M.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for
public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Woodruff to approve the minutes regarding the
Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting held on February 3, 2025. Upon roll
call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Bruns
abstained.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to receive and order filed the treasurer’s
receipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted
“aye”. Nays, none.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Bruns to receive and order filed the fee reports from
the County Sheriff, County Clerk and Register of Deeds as presented. Upon roll call
vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Hewgley to adopt Resolution No. 2025-03 adding
Pest and Predator Control Program fees to the county fee schedule. Upon roll call vote
Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for
public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

County Assessor, Julie Stenger appeared.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln
County Board of Equalization meeting held on February 3, 2025. Upon roll call vote
Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none. Bruns abstained.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Bruns to authorize the Chair to sign the certificates of
correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor on real property. Upon roll call
vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:17 A.M. and the Lincoln
County Board of Commissioners reconvened.
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Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Bruns to set the date of March 3, 2025, at 9:30 A.M.
for the Lincoln County Sheriff’'s Office to accept bids for four (4) SUV’s. Upon roll call
vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Presentation by Caroline Sabin of Families First Partnership — Report on collaboration
meeting and new Find Help tool.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to approve rescheduling the public hearing on
the One- &-Six Year Road Improvement Plan for Lincoln County to March 3, 2025, at
10:00 A.M. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted

aye”. Nays, none.

Discussed updates to the Lincoln County General Assistance and Medical Assistance
Guidelines and setting a date for public hearing on the guidelines.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to set March 10, 2025, at 10:00 A.M. for
public hearing on the Lincoln County General Assistance and Medical Assistance
Guidelines. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted
“aye”. Nays, none.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Bruns to go into closed session to discuss imminent
litigation at 10:19 A.M. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and
Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Chair restated the motion for the closed session.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Bruns to go into open session at 10:28 A.M. Upon
roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted “aye”. Nays, none.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.
Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

GENERAL TOTCLAIMS
AGRICMPTR se 5744.41
ALLO se 2640.82
AMZN CPTL SRVS su 140.97
BILL SUMMERS se 85.6
BLUE VLLY PUB SFTY se 3560.07
BOB BARKER CO eq 106.5
B OSNES reb 444.4
B AUFDENKAMP reb 37.8
CPTLBUSN STMS INC su 184.7
C WERNER reb 1007.8
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CNTRY LNK se 642.2

CHRTR COM se 159.97
SPCTRM se 163.93
CITY OF NP su 24901.3
CMMNTY CONNCTNS se 3709.75
CONDONS se 136.03
CULLIGAN se 39.49
DAS CENTRAL se 94.57
EAKES su 1193.42
ELLETTS AUTO se 68.04
EXTRADTY SLTNS cont 1250
FAIR LAW OFFC PC LLO se 3000
GALLS AN ARMRK CO eq 636.22
GARRETT TIRE se 1453.1
HMTWN LSNG rt 234.98
IDEAL LINEN su 388.92
JACK'S UNFRMS eq 94.94
JSTCE WRKS LLC su 200
LRRYS GLSS se 3678
LINCOLN CNTY CRT se 2257
MLCM, NLSN & WNDRM se 10536.54
M MC KEONE se 5357.5
MNRDS su 425.83
MENTZER su 206.44
MEYER CRTV su 1227.35
MCRFLM IMGNG STMS INC se 470
MDWST CNNCT se 793.82
MIPS se 2815.28
NACO reg 25
NAEM reg 135
NE ASSOC OF CO CLKS REG

DEEDS dues 100
NP ACE su 576.88
NPZA dues 470
O'REIILY su 81.45
PGE MY CLL se 550
P MARTINEZ su 24.6
PRDGY SLTNS su 14246.53
QUADIENT FNCE USA se 52.09
R SCHROEDER PH D se 350
RLNTLSS LLC DBA DSRT SNW se 1398
RIPPEN OIL su 629.4
SNDHLLSRC &D se 100
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SEEVERS AUTO
SHRFF CO FEES
SHRFFS FEE ACNT
STAPLES

TNDR HRTS
WALDINGER CORP
TKE ELEVTR CORP
TRNSUNION RSK & ALT
TRNTY SRVCS GRP
UNIV OF NE MED CNTR
VERIZON

WSTRN DTN

WLKNSN DVLPMNT INC.
WEX BNK

ROADS

AT&T

ALLO

ALS L&S

ANDRSN & SNS
BOMGAARS
CPTLBUSN STMS INC
CAR QUEST

CITY OF NP
CNSTRCTN RNTL NP
CROELLINC

GUYNAN MCHN & STL
HRSHY COOP

IDEAL LINEN

INLAND TRCK PRTS
KLLY SPPLY CO
MURPHY TRCTR & EQUIP
NE TRCKCNTRINC
NMC EXCHNG LLC
PAULS PRTA PTTY
PAULSENS INC

RDO TRCK CNTR CO.
ROSE EQPMNT
STHRLND FRM&AUTO
TK'S WLDING
TROYER

VLLGE OF WLLCE
FED BUYBACK FUND
MILLER & ASSC
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1064.45
1549.8
1199.76
1194.66
168
122.43
306.4
125
6126.09
60
2394
1248.01
4830.14
2990.3

240.24
231.15
27
226.76
86.22
59.41
346
24798.72
168
3154.64
23

79.7
152.72
1388.27
121.11
6590.17
12.27
12159.41
460
2367.64
69.3
308.72
140.08
114.52
2059.5
25
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SELF FUNDED INS

FIRST CONCORD ins 1310.2
CO DRG LAW ENF
RENTLSS LLC DBA DSRT SNW se 699

The meeting was adjourned at 10:31 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the February 10, 2025, board meetings were sent to
the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes
agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County
Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall,
and the Lincoln County website on February 7, 2025; and was also emailed to the
media on February 7, 2025.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Tuesday, February 18, 2025, will be kept
continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk.
The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the
Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular
meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County
Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell
Lincoln County Clerk
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