February 10, 2025 North Platte, Nebraska

Meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners. Present were Commissioners Joe Hewgley, Kent Weems, Micaela Wuehler, Chris Bruns, Jerry Woodruff and County Clerk, Rebecca Rossell. Hewgley offered prayer. Wuehler called the meeting to order at 9:00 A.M.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Woodruff to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting held on February 3, 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns abstained.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to receive and order filed the treasurer's receipts. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Bruns to receive and order filed the fee reports from the County Sheriff, County Clerk and Register of Deeds as presented. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Hewgley to adopt Resolution No. 2025-03 adding Pest and Predator Control Program fees to the county fee schedule. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Commissioners recessed at 9:15 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization convened.

Chairwoman Wuehler announced the Open Meeting Act with amendments is posted for public review and the county board will comply with the open meeting requirements.

County Assessor, Julie Stenger appeared.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to approve the minutes regarding the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting held on February 3, 2025. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none. Bruns abstained.

Motion by Weems, seconded by Bruns to authorize the Chair to sign the certificates of correction or refund submitted by the County Assessor on real property. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

The Lincoln County Board of Equalization adjourned at 9:17 A.M. and the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners reconvened.



Motion by Hewgley, seconded by Bruns to set the date of March 3, 2025, at 9:30 A.M. for the Lincoln County Sheriff's Office to accept bids for four (4) SUV's. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Presentation by Caroline Sabin of Families First Partnership – Report on collaboration meeting and new Find Help tool.

Motion by Bruns, seconded by Woodruff to approve rescheduling the public hearing on the One- &-Six Year Road Improvement Plan for Lincoln County to March 3, 2025, at 10:00 A.M. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Discussed updates to the Lincoln County General Assistance and Medical Assistance Guidelines and setting a date for public hearing on the guidelines.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Weems to set March 10, 2025, at 10:00 A.M. for public hearing on the Lincoln County General Assistance and Medical Assistance Guidelines. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Bruns to go into closed session to discuss imminent litigation at 10:19 A.M. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Chair restated the motion for the closed session.

Motion by Woodruff, seconded by Bruns to go into open session at 10:28 A.M. Upon roll call vote Hewgley, Weems, Wuehler, Bruns and Woodruff voted "aye". Nays, none.

Hear concerns from Elected Officials, Department Heads, or their representative.

Lincoln County Commissioners Committee Reports.

Approved the following claims as presented for payment. Motion carried.

GENERAL		TOTCLAIMS
AGRI CMPTR	se	5744.41
ALLO	se	2640.82
AMZN CPTL SRVS	su	140.97
BILL SUMMERS	se	85.6
BLUE VLLY PUB SFTY	se	3560.07
BOB BARKER CO	eq	106.5
B OSNES	reb	444.4
B AUFDENKAMP	reb	37.8
CPTL BUSN STMS INC	su	184.7
C WERNER	reb	1007.8



CNITDYLAUC		0.40.0
CNTRY LNK	se	642.2
CHRTR COM	se	159.97
SPCTRM	se	163.93
CITY OF NP	su	24901.3
CMMNTY CONNCTNS	se	3709.75
CONDONS	se	136.03
CULLIGAN	se	39.49
DAS CENTRAL	se	94.57
EAKES	su	1193.42
ELLETTS AUTO	se	68.04
EXTRA DTY SLTNS	cont	1250
FAIR LAW OFFC PC LLO	se	3000
GALLS AN ARMRK CO	eq	636.22
GARRETT TIRE	se	1453.1
HMTWN LSNG	rt	234.98
IDEAL LINEN	su	388.92
JACK'S UNFRMS	eq	94.94
JSTCE WRKS LLC	su	200
LRRYS GLSS	se	3678
LINCOLN CNTY CRT	se	2257
MLCM, NLSN & WNDRM	se	10536.54
M MC KEONE	se	5357.5
MNRDS	su	425.83
MENTZER	su	206.44
MEYER CRTV	su	1227.35
MCRFLM IMGNG STMS INC	se	470
MDWST CNNCT	se	793.82
MIPS	se	2815.28
NACO	reg	25
NAEM	reg	135
NE ASSOC OF CO CLKS REG	G	
DEEDS	dues	100
NP ACE	su	576.88
NPZA	dues	470
O'REIILY	su	81.45
PGE MY CLL	se	550
P MARTINEZ	su	24.6
PRDGY SLTNS	su	14246.53
QUADIENT FNCE USA	se	52.09
R SCHROEDER PH D	se	350
RLNTLSS LLC DBA DSRT SNW	se	1398
RIPPEN OIL	su	629.4
SNDHLLS RC & D	se	100
· · · · · · · · · ·		100



SEEVERS AUTO	se	1064.45
SHRFF CO FEES	se	1549.8
SHRFFS FEE ACNT	se	1199.76
STAPLES	su	1194.66
TNDR HRTS	se	168
WALDINGER CORP	se	122.43
TKE ELEVTR CORP	agreemnt	306.4
TRNSUNION RSK & ALT	se	125
TRNTY SRVCS GRP	se	6126.09
UNIV OF NE MED CNTR	se	60
VERIZON	se	239.4
WSTRN DTN	se	1248.01
WLKNSN DVLPMNT INC.	se	4830.14
WEX BNK	su	2990.3
ROADS		
A T&T	se	240.24
ALLO	se	231.15
ALS L&S	su	27
ANDRSN & SNS	se	226.76
BOMGAARS	se	86.22
CPTL BUSN STMS INC	su	59.41
CAR QUEST	se	346
CITY OF NP	su	24798.72
CNSTRCTN RNTL NP	su	168
CROELL INC	su	3154.64
GUYNAN MCHN & STL	su	23
HRSHY COOP	se	79.7
IDEAL LINEN	su	152.72
INLAND TRCK PRTS	se	1388.27
KLLY SPPLY CO	su	121.11
MURPHY TRCTR & EQUIP	se	6590.17
NE TRCK CNTR INC	se	12.27
NMC EXCHNG LLC	re	12159.41
PAULS PRTA PTTY	su	460
PAULSENS INC	su	2367.64
RDO TRCK CNTR CO.	se	69.3
ROSE EQPMNT	se	308.72
STHRLND FRM&AUTO	se	140.08
TK'S WLDING	su	114.52
TROYER	se	2059.5
VLLGE OF WLLCE	se	25
FED BUYBACK FUND		
MILLER & ASSC	se	515



SELF FUNDED INS

FIRST CONCORD ins 1310.2

CO DRG LAW ENF

RENTLSS LLC DBA DSRT SNW se 699

The meeting was adjourned at 10:31 A.M.

Advance notice and the agenda for the February 10, 2025, board meetings were sent to the county board and all others requesting the same. Advance public notice (includes agenda) of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners meeting and the Lincoln County Board of Equalization meeting was posted at the Lincoln County Courthouse, City Hall, and the Lincoln County website on February 7, 2025; and was also emailed to the media on February 7, 2025.

The agenda for the meetings to be held on Tuesday, February 18, 2025, will be kept continually current and open for inspection at the office of the Lincoln County Clerk. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Commissioners will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:00 A.M. The regular meeting of the Lincoln County Board of Equalization will be at the Lincoln County Courthouse in the Commissioners Room at 9:15 A.M.

Rebecca J. Rossell Lincoln County Clerk

